
 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

8 April 2024 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Tuesday 16 April 2024 at 10.00 am when 
the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Regulatory Committee Membership: 
 
G Cowan (Chairman) 

J P Loffman (Vice-Chairman) 
P M Brivio 
D P Murphy 
O C de R Richardson 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
 To note appointment of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  
  

4    MINUTES   
 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 March 
2024 (to follow). 
  

 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING  (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 The procedure for the Hearing is attached. 
  

5    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES  
(Pages 10 - 20) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager. 
  

6    HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 - SECTION 115E - THE TOLL BRIDGE, 7 FISHERMAN'S 
WHARF, SANDWICH  (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager. 
 

 
 
 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 
 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 

Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 
Council’s website.  

 
 The meetings in which these cameras will be used include meetings of: (a) Council; 

(b) Cabinet; (c) Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board; (d) General Purposes 
Committee; (e) Electoral Matters Committee; (f) Governance Committee; (g) Planning 
Committee; (h) General Purposes Committee and (i) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Only agenda items open to the press and public to view will be 
broadcast. 

 
 These recordings will be retained for 30 days from the date of the meeting. The 

recordings will be uploaded to YouTube as soon as practicable after the day of the 
meeting. In normal circumstances this would be within 2 working days of the meeting. 
However, there may be circumstances where it will take longer. The recordings can 
be viewed on the Council’s YouTube Channel - Council meetings - YouTube 

 
 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  

Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLjCIS-fRB2ARPws4_Jb_pBL0xvkE5fC6Y


available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.   
 
 Members of 
[...]
of reply. 

 

3. Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer members of the 
Committee information in the absence of the other party.  Similarly Members must 
not attempt to gain information from any party at the hearing in the absence of the 
other.  These are essential requirements of the proper application of the rules of 
natural justice. 

 

4. The Chairman may vary this procedure as circumstances require but having full 
regard to adhering to the rules of natural justice. 

 

9



Dover District Council 

Subject: LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 
1976 – APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF 
POLICY GUIDELINES 

Meeting and Date: Regulatory Committee – 16 April 2024 

Report of: Licensing Manager 

Classification: Unrestricted   

Purpose of the report: To consider an application to grant a licence for a private hire 
vehicle outside of policy guidelines 

Recommendation: That the Committee consider the report 
  
1. Summary 

Mr Lee Calthorpe, has submitted an application to the licensing authority asking for 
permission to grant a licence on his Skoda Octavia as a Private Hire vehicle. This 
vehicle falls outside of the current vehicle age policy, being first registered on 31 May 
2016. The vehicle GD16 XSY has 4 passenger seats and is intended to be used for 
private hire within the district and beyond. 
 
 

2. Introduction and Background  
 

2.1 The regulation of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles is a statutory duty of the 
Council under the provisions of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
2.2 The Dover District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2022 – 2027 

states in paragraph 4.4.1 that: 
 
“No application for a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle licence will be granted if 
the vehicle, when initial application is made, exceeds 5 years of age.”   
 
In addition, it states in paragraph 4.4.6 that: 
 
The Licensing Manager has delegated authority to extend the time limits set out at 
4.4.1 – 4.4.5 for exceptionally well-maintained vehicles by a maximum of two further 
years. Applicants who fail to obtain approval from the Licensing Manager for an 
extension or who may wish to seek permission to extend beyond the two extra years 
may ask to be referred to the Regulatory Committee for consideration. 
 
Paragraph 4.4.7 states: 
 
Applications for vehicles that fall outside of the policy guidelines or the provisions of 
4.4.6, will be referred to the Regulatory Committee for consideration. 
 
As this vehicle is almost 8 years old, it has been referred to the Regulatory 
Committee. The application can be found at Appendix A. The vehicle has been 
inspected by the Licensing Enforcement Officer and the details of the inspection are 
shown at Appendix B. The mileage at the time of inspection was 177,531 miles. The 
vehicle owner has requested that the vehicle be licensed as he states it is in very 

10

Agenda Item No 5



good condition for its age and milage, and it has been maintained to a very high 
standard mechanically and cosmetically. 

2.3 The applicant has provided reasons as to why he would like members to consider 
deviating from the policy, see Appendix C. The owner has been requested to 
physically present the vehicle for inspection on the day of the hearing. 

2.4 Hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licences are normally issued for a period of 
12 months. 

3 Identification of Options 
     Options: 
 

(a) To allow the application for the grant of the Private Hire Vehicle licence 
notwithstanding that this would be a deviation from existing policy.  

 
 

(b) To reject the application as there are insufficient reasons to justify a deviation 
from existing policy.  

4 Evaluation of Options 
 Options: 
 

(a) The vehicle is over the age defined in the policy for the grant of a licence. 
However, the applicant is requesting that the Committee consider whether the 
veh
[...]
 the vehicle 

•  Registration number GD16XSY  

•  Make Skoda  

•  Model Octavia  

•  Colour Beige  

•  Date of first registration (dd/mm/yy) 31/05/2016  

•  Engine capacity 1600  

•  Type of fuel Diesel  

•  Vehicle type Estate  

•  Upload MOT certificate IMG_2943.jpeg  

•  Upload proof of vehicle tax IMG_2942.jpeg  

•  Upload V5 or proof of ownership (bill of sale) IMG_2944.jpeg  

Page: About the vehicle continued 

•  Is the vehicle adapted as wheelchair accessible? No  

•  Number of seats EXCLUDING the driver 4  

•  Is a meter fitted? No  

•  Are you requesting an exemption from displaying private hire plates on the 
vehicle? No  

•  Is the vehicle a prestige vehicle? No  

•  If so, is the vehicle used exclusively for the provision of prestige chauffeur 
services? No  

13

mailto:Lee.calthorpe@hotmail.com


Appendix A 

Page: About the vehicle insurance 

•  Is the vehicle insured for the carriage of passengers for hire or reward? Yes  

•  Name of insurance company Direct cars  

•  Insurance policy number 000000  

•  Insurance expity date (dd/mm/yyyy) 01/01/2025  

•  Upload proof of the vehicle insurance IMG_2945.jpeg  

Page: Private Hire - Declaration 

•  Declaration I understand and accept the above declaration  

Jadu reference number: 1101795 

Date and time of submission: 2024-03-21T12:06:06+00:00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14



Appendix A 

 

 

 

15



Appendix A 

 

 

16



Appendix B 

Overage report for Skoda Octavia GD16 XSY. 

Vehicle presented by Mr Calthorpe, vehicle owner, working with Direct cars.    

Inspected by PJ 03/04/2024 at Whitfield offices.  

The vehicle was presented for inspection as it is older than the 5 years limit stated in the hackney 
carriage and private hire policy so cannot automatically be granted a private hire vehicle license. 

The car was first registered in May 2016 making it 7 years and 11 months old at the time of 
inspection. 

The vehicle had covered 177,531 miles and was previously licensed wi
[...]
rivers are here to stay. 
I hope the reasons laid out make sense and look forward to showing PJ the car on Wednesday. 
 
Many Thanks 
Lee Calthorpe. 
 

20

mailto:lee.calthorpe@hotmail.com
mailto:licensing@DOVER.gov.uk


Dover District Council 

Subject: Highways Act 1980 – Section 115E – The Toll Bridge, 7 
Fisherman’s Wharf, Sandwich 

Meeting and Date: Regulatory Committee – 16 April 2024 

Report of: Rebecca Pordage, Licensing Manager 

Classification: Unrestricted   

Purpose of the report: Review of permit to site street furniture on the highway 

  
1. Summary 

The regulation of the placing of tables and chairs on a highway is a statutory function 
of the Council under the Section 115E, of the Highways Act 1980. 

2. Introduction and Background  
 

2.1 The placing of objects or structures on the highway is controlled by the provisions of 
Part VIIA of the Highways Act 1980 and applies to all public highways.  

2.2 In the case of privately owned land, if the public has, without interruption, for a period 
of 20 years enjoyed the right to pass or repass then the land is deemed to have been 
dedicated as a highway (unless there is sufficient evidence that there was no 
intention during that period to so dedicate it). Consent to place street furniture is 
therefore required. 

2.3 Graham & Stephens Ltd applied to the Council for a Street Furniture permit to allow 
the placement of 3 TABLES and 6 CHAIRS on the highway fronting The Toll Bridge, 
7 Fishermans Wharf, Sandwich, Kent.  The application for the siting of this furniture 
was received on 3 April 2023.  

2.4 A 28 day consultation period followed and as part of the consultation process views 
were sought from local businesses, Kent Highway Services, Police, Town Council, 
Fire Service, Planning, and other internal departments within Dover District Council 
as appropriate. The application was also advertised at the site by way of a Notice 
and copies were delivered to nearby frontagers. 

2.5 No objectio
[...]
 

35



Appendix E 

Image 6 

 

 

This is the seating area that belongs to Toll Bridge, and they say they will not be able to use if cars 
are allowed to go up and down as they often have wheelchairs and buggies alongside their own 
furniture. 

 

36


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING
	NOTES
	Regulatory Procedure Rules
	NOTES


	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application to Licence Vehicle Outside of Policy Guidelines
	Appendix A - Application and supporting documents
	Appendix B - Overage report PHV grant for Lee C_
	Appendix C - email from applicant

	6 Highways Act 1980 - Section 115E - The Toll Bridge, 7 Fisherman's Wharf, Sandwich
	Appendix A - Current Street Furniture Permit
	Appendix B - Street Furniture Plan
	Appendix C - Map of Area
	Appendix D - Complaint from Local Resident
	Appendix E - Site photos V2






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 16 April 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor G Cowan 

 
Councillors:  E A Biggs (as substitute for Councillor J P Loffman) 

S Hill (as substitute for Councillor P M Brivio) 
O C de R Richardson 
 

Officers: Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Also Present: Mr L Calthorpe (Minute No.47) 
 

43 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P M Brivio and J P Loffman. 
  
 

44 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors E A 
Biggs and S H Hill were appointed as substitute members for Councillors J P 
Loffman and P M Brivio respectively.  
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

46 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2024 were approved as a correct 
record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

47 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report to the Committee. Mr Lee Calthorpe 
was seeking permission for the grant of a licence for his Skoda Octavia as a Private 
Hire vehicle. Due to the vehicle being registered on 31 May 2016 it was outside the 
current vehicle age policy (exceeding 5 years of age) and officer delegation 
(maximum of two further years) and was therefore referred to the Committee for its 
consideration. 
  
The Committee withdrew to examine the vehicle accompanied by Mr Calthorpe and 
officers. Upon returning Mr Calthorpe had the opportunity to answer questions from 
Members about the condition and history of the vehicle. The vehicle, registration 
GD16 XSY was a four-passenger seat vehicle to be used for private hire within the 
Dover district and beyond. The vehicle had been used as a licensed taxi from new 
and was taken out of service during Covid in 2020 when there was a lack of drivers 
and need for the car. Mr Calthorpe explained that enquiries for work were now 



increasing from drivers and to be able to offer drivers this vehicle would prevent a 
risky financial commitment purchasing a new car - some drivers did not stay long, 
others did stay and got their own vehicle. Mr Calthorpe may or may not be able to 
get another driver. He further explained that the car was well maintained both 
mechanically and cosmetically and would be used sparingly on a part time basis 
and he did not foresee the vehicle being used for 60 to 70 hours a week. 
  
In accordance with the approved procedure the Committee along with the Litigation 
and Regulatory Lawyer withdrew from the meeting to consider its decision. Upon 
returning it was reported that given the good condition of the vehicle, both externally 
and internally, it was 
  
RESOLVED: That, notwithstanding the Council’s current policy guidelines, Mr 

Lee Calthorpe be granted a Private Hire Vehicle licence for Skoda 
Octavia registration GD16 XSY, for a period of 12 months.  

 
48 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 - SECTION 115E - THE TOLL BRIDGE, 7 FISHERMAN'S 

WHARF, SANDWICH  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.20 am. 


